

EXHIBIT B

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC., CAMERON
WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS,
AND DIVYA NARENDRA,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN
MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM, and
FACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:07-cv-10593-DPW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STRIKE
DEMANDS IN PRAYER FOR RELIEF**

REDACTED VERSION FILED SEPTEMBER 21, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead A Traceable Trust Res	4
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead Causation	5
C. Plaintiffs' Constructive Trust and Equivalent Demands Should Be Stricken Because of Failure to State Any Claim that Can Support Them	8
IV. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

B. Braun Med., Inc. v. Rogers, 163 Fed. Appx. 500, 509 (9th Cir. 2006).....8

Bell Atl. Corp., v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 1967 (2007).....7

Brokke v. Stauffer Chem. Co., 703 F. Supp. 215, 222 (D. Conn. 1988).....3

Brown v. Potter, 2005 WL 2090904 (W.D. Mich. 2005).....3

In re Cox, 247 B.R. 556, 571 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2000)5

General Elec. Co. v. Chien-Min Sung, 843 F. Supp. 776, 780, 781 (D. Mass. 1994).....6

Johnson v. Metropolitan Sewer Dist., 926 F. Supp. 874, 875 (E.D. Mo. 1996).....3

Pino v. Protection Maritime Ins. Co., 599 F.2d 10, 16 (1st Cir. 1979).....4, 8

Stone v. Williams, 970 F.2d 1043, 1051 (2d Cir. 1992)9

Whiteside Biomechanics v. Sofamor Danek Group,
88 F. Supp. 2d 1009, 1018 (E.D. Mo. 2000).....6

STATE CASES

Augat, Inc. v. Aegis, Inc., 417 Mass. 484, 488-90 (1994)6

Barry v. Covich, 332 Mass. 338, 342 (1955).....4, 9

Boston Safe Deposit & Trust Co. v. Seifert,
6 Mass. L. Rep. 410, 1997 WL 64043 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 29, 1997)5

Conway v. Electro Switch Corp., 402 Mass. 385, 388 (1988).....4, 8

Jet Spray Cooler, Inc. v. Crampton, 377 Mass. 159, 180-181 (1979).....8

Jillian's Billiard Club of Am., Inc. v. Beloff Billiards,
35 Mass. App. Ct. 372, 376, 619 N.E. 2d 635, 638-639 (1993)4

Kelly v. Kelly, 358 Mass. 154, 156 (1970).....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Kurzman v. Steir</i> , 12 Mass. App. Ct. 470, 474 (1981).....	5
<i>USM Corp. v. Marson Fastener Corp.</i> , 392 Mass. 334, 339-40 (1984).....	6
<i>Martin v. Heinold Commodities</i> , 643 N.E.2d 734, 745 (1994)	5
<i>Meehan v. Shaughnessy</i> , 404 Mass. 419, 445-46 (1989).....	6
<i>Meskeil v. Meskeil</i> , 355 Mass. 148, 151 (1969).....	9
<i>Mickelson v. Barnet</i> , 390 Mass. 786, 790 (1984)	5
<i>Middlesex County v. Newton</i> , 13 Mass. App. Ct. 538, 545 (1982).....	4
<i>Nessralla v. Peck</i> , 403 Mass. 757, 762 (1989)	9
<i>State Street Bank & Trust Co. v. Beale</i> , 353 Mass. 103, 105 (1967).....	5
<i>Sullivan v. Sullivan</i> , 321 Mass. 156, 158 (1947), <i>cited in Boston Safe Deposit</i> , a	6
<i>Superior Glass Co. v. First Bristol County Nat’l Bank</i> , 380 Mass. 829, 833-34 (1980).....	5

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	1, 3
